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IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRA

• PRINCIPAL BENCH, NEW
IVE TRIBUNAL

DELHI.

Regn.No.0A-83B/86 I Date of decision: 20,8.9 2

Smt, Shasuati Ra@ Apoi icant

ar sua

. Respond ents

In p er son

Gevt, of India through
Chief Administrative
Officer, Ministry of
D ef enc B.

For the Applicant

Fer the Respondents Smt.j Raj KUmari Ch@ pra >Adu bcat e
with Shri K. S. Ohingra, Senisr
Administrative Officer,-

CORAM:

The Hon'ble Mr.P.K. Kartha, Vice Chai;rman(J)

The Hon'ble Mr.B.N. Dhoundiyal, Administrative Member

il
1. Whether Reporters of local papjers may be allowed
to see the Judgment? '

2. To be referred to the Reporters or not?

JUDGMENT

(of the Bench delivered by Hon'ble
Shri P.K. Kartha, Vice Chairman(J))

The applicant, uhile uar^ij ig as Assistant Directer

in the Directorate General of Inapectisn in the Ministry sf

• efenCB, ';^)iO!>e< filed this applicati' sn under Section 19 af the

Administrative Tribunals Act, 1 985 praying for the fsllsulng

r eLief s:-

(i) Ts declare the annual csnfidential report

fer the period 1. 1. 1984 ts 14. 9. 1984 written .
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and revieujsd by Shri Upsndrs Kumar, S, C,S. D.j

as null and uoid;

(ii) t© restore hsr sanisrity t® the original

pesitian sbt-aining prisr t© the srder of

promestion issued en 10, 10. 1985;

(iii) te grant her due prsmstisn uith r et r @so0ct iu e

affect by cancelling t he -srd sr s d at ed 10.10.85

and directing the respondents ts i s'su s fresh

Qrders, including the pramotion @f the

applicant;

(iu) t0 cause the respondents te make good to her

the entire loss in terms ef salary suffered

by her due to her urongful super sassisn; and

(u ) to order them to compensate her duly, keeping

in uiauj the mental ag-nny and humiliation

Caused to her by them, •

2. lie have gsne threugh the records of the cass and

have, h^ard both the parties. The applicant joined the

Armed Ferces Headquarters Service (aFHQ) in the Secti en

Officer' s Grade on 1 . 3, 1 977 as a direct recruit Assistant

Civilian Staff 0f f i c er ( AC SO ) after successfully competing

the I»A,S. , etc. 5 Examinatisn, 1 975. She get her first

promotiQn en 5.10.1981 along with her batchmates te the

senior scale as Civilian Staff Officer (C. S. D.).

OC^

9 » m 0 ^ 9 • >



3^ Accsrding to the AFHQ Civil Service Rules, 1968?

a C. 5. 0, with a minimum centinuous service of fivs years

in the grade becomes eligible for regular premotian t®

Senisr Civilian Staff Officer (SCSO). Qua t@ n@n-

availability @f CSO s uith requisita five years' service,

vacancies ®f SCSOs accurrinq, frtime tm time, are filled

up by the grant- sf ^ ho c ' prsmotion te CSO s uith less than

five years' service. The applicant has stated that 35

CSO s uere granted hoc promotions te SCSOs since 3une,

1983. She has chaileng.ed the Vaj^'idity af the appaintment

of five of her colleagues en hoc basis to the Selection

Grade of AFHQ Civil Sorvice by th!e impugned order dated

1 0, 10. 1985, By the said nrder, she feels that she has

I

been superseded,

4. According to the applicant, uhat stood in her uay

U3S the idverss rem'-arks contained in the confidentinl
I

report i^-'hich h.-sd been uritten for the first osriod fr©m

1.1.1984 te 14.9,1984, She has alleged mala fides on the

part of Shri Upendrs Kumar, uho had not only uritten but

also revieued h'lr canfidentisl report for the said period.

She has also contended that there had been inordinate

delay in communicating the adverse remarks to her, and

that the samB uiere communicated only in September, 1 985 ,

which uas barely three u-^sks in rsdvince of the hoc

promotions to SCSOs m^de by the impugned order dated
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10.10. 1985. She has .also c.^illsd in cusstion ths raut hority

of Shri Upendra Kunnar t rj net as ths Reporting Qfficsr

rnd the R'Gvi swing OfTicer in her case,

5, At tha ralsu.jnt tims, the gaplic^nt U'is working

as Assistant Oiractor in Section Admn,14 of the OirectoratE

General'of Inspection (D.G.I,), Shri Upsndra Kumar ( SC SO)

joined ths D.G.I, as Joint Diractor ( Admini st r ati an ) frgm

18,4, 1 984 and thereby bacame her immediate superior from

the said date. During that peri.ad, Shri A, F'lukh®padhyay

uas DirBctsr (Admn,),' Fram 15.9.1984, she uas transferred

out ef Section Admn. 14 te Uehicles • ir ecter-it e. For the

year 1 984 , tuo ACR s were written for evaluating har onrk •

and conduct. The ACR far the period 1 , 1, 1984 ta 14,9,1984

Uas written by Shri Upendra Kumrdr' and reviewed by him. The

A.C.R, covering the period from 15. 9, 1984 tc3 31 , 1 2, 1 984

Was written by Shri 5, C, Oogra and rsviewad by Col, O.P,

Kohli,

5, For hoc promotions to be effected from October,

1985, six Candidates, including the applicant, wars in the

zone of ccn sid srati cn against their existing/anticipated

v.-:.canci0s of SCSQs, She h'js stated t hat • according to the

seniority list, she is placed at' serial ''Jo. 5, For ho c

promotions, only seniority and of^isence of adverse C.n. and

vigilance clearance ^re^ required She Was within the 20 n e

of cc n sid ar ati on and there was no vigilance case oending
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against her. It was only because of tha aduerse ACR

written and rsuieusd by Shri Upendra Kumar that she

U3S net prfimeted on hoc basis along with ethers,

Tha TGspondGnts have stated in their count er-aff id av/it

that her nama was al s@ cunsidsred along with others far

appalntmsnt 4:® Selection Grade on hoc basis and sn the

basis Qf har record of service, she uas nst found fit for

such appointment. They ha\/e denied the allegation of

mal a fides mgde against Shri Upendra Kumar.

7. The applicant submitted her self-appraisal in

January, 1935. According to the respondents, the delay

in meriting tha ACR in the case of the applicant may be

attributed te the follouing tu0 factorsJ-

(a) She did not complete her part af the ACR

relating to self-ap or ai sal in time and

submitted the same to the RepfDrting Officer

very late; and

(b)' the Reparting/R ev/i ewing Officer took time

in completing their aart s of the report,

a. Undoubtedly', for tha neriod from 1. 1. 1 984 to 17,4. 1984,

Shri Upendra Kumar was not the suoBrior officer of the

applicant but nevertheless, he had included the said period

alss ujhile recording his assessment absut her uerk and

conduct. As he had no occasion t@ uatch her performance

during this period, he aught not to have included the same in

his assessment report. The applicant has alleged that only

her confidential report uias delayed by Shri Upendra Kumar
1

while that of all other subordinates uera written in time.

This has ntst been contrsverted by the respondents in their

CQ unt er-aff id r3Vit, These lend support tg har contention

that 'he did so with ulterier motives,

• • •« • f
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"'""s adverse rBinarks communic at ad to the applicant

ccntainsd the fcllouing;«

"PART III „ ASSESSri.ENT OF REPORT ING OF FIC£R

(a) Ksy items of the duties
and r Gspo n si b i 1 it i s s of the
post in ordar of importance
(care is to be taken that
no item is left o ut )

(b) Does the Reporting
Officer agree with all that
is recorded under Part II by
Officer, If not, enumerate
precisely the extent of
disagresmont u^ith and reassns
therefor.

(c) General comments on the
results achieved and the
quality of performance and
application of knowledge,
delegated authority and
conceptual and professional
skills on the job.

Looked qftsr the. general
routine ucrking of the
Section Adm.14 dealing with
W'ork of allocatisn of funds,
various advjancas ^.nd grant
of systematic ousrtime to
different DGI establishments.

No. I only agree to the extent
that .all th>e duties mentisned
b|y th© officer in h ar resume
were part of the charter' of
d.uties of Adm„14,'The officer,
1,0 fflk ed aft er only the routine
aspect of_ these duties. The
jobs requiring budget planning
and analysis uere directly
handled by the JD as it uas
beyond the capabilities of
the 0 ff ic er,

H;Br performance uas not up to
the mark. Even for carrying
out routine jobs, uhich the
officer uas performing, she ha
ts be guided and reminded
regularly. She takes leave
too eft en (out of 7-|- months
under r.eport she took leave
for 7 2 days most of uhich uas
EDL) and is in the habit of
absenting during office hours
ui.ithout permission besides
bfeing unpunctual. Not much
of application of knowledge
or Drofessioml and conceptJJal
skills ujere displayed by the
officer.

Comment clearly and in unambiguous terms on the
follouing attributes of the officer in relation ts
his performance;

(1) Commitment to the tasks
assign sd

(2) Dev/otion to duty

(3) Human relations (his
conduct with his colleaguass
superiors and subo'rdinat es)
and capacity to get uork done.

V A'veraga

_ N to be more ccnscientious

The officer is Qbedisnt and
respectful to suoeriars, nice
to colleagues houeuer, her
T'el'itifsns uit h subordinates
lacked harmony and she uas
not Bvsn on speaking terms
uith Her ACSO for a long time.

. . 7. . »
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(,4) Public relations - - Very CoGd

(5) mtellsctual h®nesty, • - Int^ell ect ual honasty aueraga
creativity and innev/ative but^ no creatius or innsvatius
qualit iss. qualities- di splayed.

(5) Integrity -Nothing adverse has CQmsts
my 'notice.

3. Please indic'ate if on any The, Officer uas advised many
of ths items in this part the timas erally to be msrs
Reporting Dfficsr admini st er sd pun ct ual in effice, careful
any urittsn nr oral 'uJarning orin dealing with subcrdinatss
cauncelling and hou the rafficsrand sincere to uork. Shs?
rsacted thsregfter, houever, shoued insignificant

imprsv ament."

Sd/- Upendra Kumar, SCSD
Joint Director (Adm.) AriS(x)"

I0, It uill be noticed that Shri IJpendra Kumar has made

ths assessment not only in his capacity as Reporting Officer

but alsQ act.ed as the Raviauing Officer, The applicant has

stated that this uas illegal. The respondents have, hoiJ^ever,

contended thst no prejudice uias caused ts the apolicant

thereby, and that the r epr Bsentat,i on made by her against

the adverse remarks on 4. 10. 1985), uas disposed of by

Shri A, i'lukhopad hyay ? Director (Admn.), who uas the next

higher afficer by his letter dated 11 . 3, 1986 and its

anclosure, Shri Mukhopadhyay adopted a novel method of

disposing of the r epressnt ati on by offering his csmments

against the various entries made in ths ACR ^3 under;-

•'ACR in respect of r^RS. SHASUATI RAO« CSO

FOR THE PERIOD 1.1.84 to 14.9.84,

PART III: -

\

Para 1. Wo comment, , Immediate supsrior officer
"" i.e. Shri Upendra Kumar is the best judge.

Para 2.' I agree with the remark of reoerting sfficer
rnrr^T

Para 2 The efficer is obedient. Her relation with
(31 ~ subisrdip at BS was amiable,

8. , »
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Para 2 Intellectual hgnestv - aood

(57—

Para 3 I agree uith ths remark that she uas net
regular and punctual. Rer relatien with
subordinates was arrtirabls.

PART l\I

Para ^ ' 3ha is quite intelligent, HBUievsr, due t®
certain preblams at hornej she could not out
in her best in thg offics uerk,

11, The applicant again made a r epr ssan tat i on against

tha adverss entries in hsr ACR addressed to the Additienal

Sscretaryj P'linistry of Dsfence on' 19, 3. 1 986 and anathsr

petition addressed to him on 2, 6, 1986 which ••wer a -

rejected by the naxt higher authoTity with the fellowing

remarks!-

"REPRESENTATIGW AGAINST A3U;ER5£ REi'lARKS IN

ACR ; Sf'IT SHAS'JATI RAO, CSD

Refergnce your Nots No , 2775 9/CSO/C AO/CRO-CELL
dated 23. 10.8 6, _ '

2. The appeal of Smt. Shaswatl Rao? CSO, has two anglssj-

(a) Uhethar it was technic^ally correct for Shri
IJpendra Kumar to initiate 'and review the ACR and
for Qir (Adm,) to dispose of th8 earlisr appsal.

(b) Uhethsr the cbservaticns made by the rgporting
officgr and tha Qir (Adm) ;WhilQ disposing of the
fir st ao peal ar e j ust if i sd,

3 Para i'a) cf the s'o ^eal ma_y be axamined by the CAO.^
As a matter of f act , Smt, Rao has -1 so emphasised that this
aspect should be examined by the CAO,

4 Para fb) of the appeal have been examined by ms.
On verification I find that the earlier obseruatian mads
by Qir (Adm) in the Annexure to note of even number dated
11 I'lar 865 are based an facts. It appears that due to pme
dnmestic problem Smt Rao uas irregular in attending office,
she used to leave office during working hours withouc
permission and she was alsra in the habit of taking leave.
I have als0 been intimated that the Dir (Adm) had spoKsn
to 'Smt Rao on a number of occasions asking her t® mend,

CV^-

'! Q
® 5
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=>' In viBU of i.he gbov/e Rao's aopeal against
aduGrse commgnts recorded on her ACR deserved to be
r ej ect ed,

Sd/- RL Ka p ur
Lt. Gen
DGI»

12, It uould appear fram a osrusal of the records that

at the tims of the issue cf the impugned order dated

11, 10, 1985 promoting same of the colleagues of the

applicant, the aduersB remarks in' her confidential reports

for the period from 1. 1, 1984 to 14.'9.1984, had bean communi

cated to the applicant, but no decision had been taken sn

her representation addressed to the Defence Secretary on

4. 10. 1 985.

13, In Ourdial Singh Fijji I's. State of Punjab & Others,'

1979 (2) see 368 at 376, the Suoreme Court has observed

that the principle is uell settled thst in .iccordance uith

the rules .of natural justicej an adverse reoort in a

confidential roll cannot be acted upon to deny promotional

opportunities unless it. is communicated to the person

concerned so that he has an opportunity to improve his

uork and conduct or to explain the circumstances leading

to the repcrt. Such an opportunity is not an empty

formality, its object, partially, being to enable tha

su-perior authorities to decide on a consideration cf the

sxpldnation saffered by the perscn concerned, uhether the

adverse repert is justified,

1 n
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14, In the instant case, the r epr esentaticn s made by

the applicant against the adv/erse remarks in her ACR

"J sr s pending at the time of the passing cf ths impugned

order dated 10. 10. 1985, '

15. . Normally,•ccurts uculd not intgrfsra uith the

dsssssments made by the i^'eporting Off ic er/R eui euinq Officer

in the confidential reports as the authorities concerned

are the best judges in regard to the uork and csnduct of

the officer reported upon by them. In the instsnt case,

houeuer, the tenor cf the remarks indicates that Shri

Upendra Kumar, who functioned as the Reporting Officer

as well as the Reuieuing Officer, had not been fair and

just to the applicant. The aoplicant had gone an maternity

leave and in continuation of. the same, she had tal<en

Earned Leave from 1 . 1.1 984 to 20. 1. 1 984, Thereafter,

from 23e 5. 1 984 to 1 3, 7. 1 984 , sh a went on'leave not due',

has —'
The applic ant ^st at gd that she had to take care of her

minor child during this period. In her leave application,

she had stated that the reason for going en leave is to

look after h 3r two minor children.

15. iJith regard to the remarks' that she uas entrusted

only bj'ith the routine sspects Gf the duties of Adm.14, the

applicant has stated that she uas! tareught ts the said

Section soecifically t® Issk after the budget prsvisiens

11. . ,
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• f D.G.I, and during the said aeriod, shs cr:ntinu0d to

dischirge additiond duties of t'uio other Sections-

Adm. 11_A and 11-3. Sha ijas rsliev/sd of the additicnal

duties of Adm, 11-A ind 11-B cn 5,9,1;984 only. This h.is

has net bcGH c^-ntrav; grt ed by the r ^spond snt s.

17. The f:^_ct that the applic.-mt had to go on leave

in Continuation of her matarnity la;nus to lork ^^fter hsr

minor children, does not indicats that ths npolicmt is

0 habitual sbsentae, Shri Uosndra I '̂̂ um^r had himself duly

recoTimended the Ibsvb ipolied for by her and tha Issve had besn

sanctionad by tha compstent authority. Uith regard to

tha remark that the applicant us s in ths habit sf

absenting during office hours uithsut permissicn, besides

being un punct ual jt h s applicant has .stated in her representation

dated 4.10. 1985 that in the discharge of her functions, shs

hod to visit tha Ministry of D®fenca and other sections of

DGI sometimes ta discuss or to ascertain the progress of

various cases orajscted to them \jit,h ths prier permissian/

knoulsdga of Shri Upehdra Kumar, This has n®t been dealt

uith @x denied by the authorities concerned uhile dispssing

q" her representation. The respondents have not contrgjvsrted

tha same in their count er^aff id avit. The resoondents have

not stated in their c@unt sr-af f id a vit th3t thers had been

any deficiency in her perfermancs in the previsus sr subsecuent

years. The sther remisrks made by Shri Upendra Kumar uhich

have been substantially endersed by the higher authariti'ss

are al s® nst based sn any material', Ths higher autharitias

/
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uhe have dispssed sf har r epr esent r»t isn s against the

adverse remarks have not ccnsidered the allegatian sf

nnal a f id as made by her against Shri Upend.ra Kumar in the
i' I

said representations and denied the same in the @rders

, advorsG
passed by tham, The^remarks given by Shri Upendra Kumar

as uell.as tha remarks af the n axt higher sfficsrs ijha

dispssed of her r apr esent at ions by order dated 11.3.198 6,

are neither fair nor just,

18, Taking an overall view of the matter, ue are of the

spinisn that the adjarse remarks in the ACR ef the applicant

for the psried frem 1. 1. 1984 te 14. 9. 1984, are liable ta be

expunged .^nd ue do so accsrd ing ly. , The applicant shall be
CO

considered for ^ pramstion ta the S^^lBction Grade

af AFHQ Civil Service on £dho_c basis as on the date her

cslleagues uere ccnsidered fsr ad hoc prsmstisn. Uhils

Considering her case fsjr ad hoe oromatisn, tha respsndants

shall net take ints account the adverse remarks ccmmunicated

te -hi-^ which have been ordered to be expunged. In

case she is found suitable fer such appsintment, she shall be

appeinted sn a^ ho c basis with effect from the date her

immediate juniar uas sn appointed. In that event, she will

be entitled ts arrears of oay and allouances. Her seniority

should alsB be refixed on lhat basis,

19. the application is allfsued te the extent indicatad

abave. The respond ants shall csmply uith the above
• •;
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dirGcticns axpsdit iously and preferably within three m0nths

from the date sf comiTiunicatio n of this order. There will

be no order as to costs.

\t) f\;.

(B.N» DHOUNDIYAL)
B£R (a)

(P.K. KARTHA)
VICE CHAIRriAN(3)


